<

S

CFD ANALYS S OF BWB AIRCRAFT MODEL WITH

ELEVATOR DEFLECTION OF +5(DOWNWARD) AT

SIMILAR REYNOLDS AND MACH NUMBER WITH
WIND TUNNEL TEST

MUHAMAD HAFIZ B. ABD MALEK
(2005607694)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for award
of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
MARA Universty of Technology (UiTM)

MAY 2009



ABSTRACT

Blended Wing Body or BWB is a hybrid shape that mainly resembles a flying wing, but
aso incorporates some features of a conventional arliner. This design aso known as a new
concept in arcraft design. The advantages occur in BWB is more related on aerodynamic design
and this paper will discuss and determine the aerodynamic characteristic of elevator deflection of
BWB at +5"downward. The main focus is on elevator because the elevator is one of the part to
contral blended wing body during flying or landfal. The model need to be builds and designing
process were done using CATIA software. Then the model will be meshed and analyzed using
STAR CCM (one of the software of computationa fluid dynamic). Steady-state, three-
dimensonad CFD caculations were made for the BWB model using the standard one-equation
turbulence model, Spalart-Allmaras model via STAR CCM software. The parameter setting in
the software will be the same in wind tunnel. Then comparison of aerodynamic characteristic
such as lift coefficient,drag, coefficient and moment coefficient were made between BWB
modes with the prototype of BWB which will be tested experimentally in wind tunnel. Both will
use Reynolds number similarity in order to come out the aerodynamic analysis. The vaue of
Reynolds number is RE=6.793 x 10 . This project will be useful to understanding the effect of
aerodynamic of BWB model.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to take the opportunity to express my appreciation to those who had assisted
me in making my fina project success. Special thanks to my beloved parents and family for
continuous support in my study and always support to me. The satisfaction of completing the
final year project would have been useless without their support.

A specid thanks to my previous supervisor, Mr Aman'Mohd Ehsan Mamat and my
heartiest gratitude, PM Dr Wirachman Wisnoe, currently project advisor, showed great patience
in helping me understanding of aerodynamic behavior of Blended Wing Body (BWB) and gave a
great explanation at the time most needed. Both aso give continuous support, generous
guidance, and encouragement in the duration of the thesis preparation until its completion. Other
than that | also would like to thanks to my entire team member for helping me during discussion

ss30n with them.

Finaly, | would like to thank al parties who had contributed whether directly or
indirectly in order to complete my project especialy to al my friends for their support. Thank
you very much, may God blessing al of you and repays for kindness.

Thank you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABREVATIONS

CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION

10
11
12
13

Introduction

Objective of study
Scope of Study
Significant of Project

14 Literature Review

141 Blended Wing Body (BWB)

142 Computer Aided 3-D Interactive Application (CATIA)
143 Computationa Fluid Dynamics (CFD

144 Reynolds Number

145 Previous Research

CHAPTER 2. MATHEMATICAL MODELS

21
22
23
24

Continuity

Momentum

Energy

Spaart-Allmaras Turbulence Model

PAGES

iii
vi

Vil

W NN DN

o N o o &~

12

13
13



CHAPTER 3: AERODYNAMICS OVERVIEW

31
32
33
34

Angle of Attack
LiftofaBWB

Elevator Deflection

Drag of an Aircraft

CHAPTER 4. METHODOLOGY

41

4.2

4.3
44

Project Methodology

411 Research and Development

4.1.2 Conceptual Design Model (CATIA)
4.1.3 Improving Design Modd (modified)
414 Meshing the Model using CFD (STAR CCM)
415 Analyze through CFD (STAR CCM)
416 Compare the results with wind tunnel test
Pre-Processing

421 CAD Data Construction

4.2.2 Geometry setup in STAR DESIGN

4.2.3 Grid Generation

Solver

Boundary Layer Experiment

441 Objective

442 Problem Statement

44.3 Equipment

444 Procedure

445 Dataand Result

446 Concluson

18
18
19
19

23
25
25
25
25
26
26
26
26
27
28
31
37
37
37
37
37

41



