

CFD ANALYSIS OF BWB AIRCRAFT MODEL WITH ELEVATOR DEFLECTION OF +5(DOWNWARD) AT SIMILAR REYNOLDS AND MACH NUMBER WITH WIND TUNNEL TEST

MUHAMAD HAFIZ B. ABD MALEK (2005607694)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering MARA University of Technology (UiTM)

> > **MAY 2009**

ABSTRACT

Blended Wing Body or BWB is a hybrid shape that mainly resembles a flying wing, but also incorporates some features of a conventional airliner. This design also known as a new concept in aircraft design. The advantages occur in BWB is more related on aerodynamic design and this paper will discuss and determine the aerodynamic characteristic of elevator deflection of BWB at +5"downward. The main focus is on elevator because the elevator is one of the part to control blended wing body during flying or landfall. The model need to be builds and designing process were done using CATIA software. Then the model will be meshed and analyzed using STAR CCM (one of the software of computational fluid dynamic). Steady-state, threedimensional CFD calculations were made for the BWB model using the standard one-equation turbulence model, Spalart-Allmaras model via STAR CCM software. The parameter setting in the software will be the same in wind tunnel. Then comparison of aerodynamic characteristic such as lift coefficient,drag, coefficient and moment coefficient were made between BWB models with the prototype of BWB which will be tested experimentally in wind tunnel. Both will use Reynolds number similarity in order to come out the aerodynamic analysis. The value of Reynolds number is RE=6.793 x 10. This project will be useful to understanding the effect of aerodynamic of BWB model.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to take the opportunity to express my appreciation to those who had assisted me in making my final project success. Special thanks to my beloved parents and family for continuous support in my study and always support to me. The satisfaction of completing the final year project would have been useless without their support.

A special thanks to my previous supervisor, Mr Aman'Mohd Ehsan Mamat and my heartiest gratitude, PM Dr Wirachman Wisnoe, currently project advisor, showed great patience in helping me understanding of aerodynamic behavior of Blended Wing Body (BWB) and gave a great explanation at the time most needed. Both also give continuous support, generous guidance, and encouragement in the duration of the thesis preparation until its completion. Other than that I also would like to thanks to my entire team member for helping me during discussion session with them.

Finally, I would like to thank all parties who had contributed whether directly or indirectly in order to complete my project especially to all my friends for their support. Thank you very much, may God blessing all of you and repays for kindness.

Thank you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGES ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i ABSTRACT ii LIST OF FIGURES iii LIST OF TABLES vi LIST OF ABREVATIONS vii

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0) Introduction				
1.1	Objective		of	study	2
1.2	Scope		of	Study	2
1.3	Signific	cant	of	Project	3
1.4	Literature	Review			
	1.4.1 Blended Wing Body (BWB)				4
	1.4.2 Computer Aided 3-D Interactive Application (CATIA)			5	
	1.4.3 Computational Fluid Dynamics (CFD1.4.4 Reynolds Number				6
					7
	1.4.5 Previous Research				

CHAPTER 2: MATHEMATICAL MODELS

2.1	Continuity	12
2.2	Momentum	12
2.3	Energy	13
2.4	Spalart-Allmaras Turbulence Model	13

CHAPTER 3: AERODYNAMICS OVERVIEW

3.1	Angle	of		Attack	18
3.2	LiftofaBWB				18
3.3	Elevator Deflection				19
3.4	Drag	of	an	Aircraft	19

CHAPTER 4: METHODOLOGY

4.1	Projec	23	
	4.1.1	Research and Development	25
	4.1.2	Conceptual Design Model (CATIA)	25
	4.1.3	Improving Design Model (modified)	25
	4.1.4	Meshing the Model using CFD (STAR CCM)	25
	4.1.5	Analyze through CFD (STAR CCM)	26
	4.1.6	Compare the results with wind tunnel test	26
4.2	Pre-Pr	26	
	4.2.1	CAD Data Construction	26
	4.2.2	Geometry setup in STAR DESIGN	27
	4.2.3	Grid Generation	28
4.3	Solver		31
4.4	Boundary Layer Experiment		37
	4.4.1	Objective	37
	4.4.2	Problem Statement	37
	4.4.3	Equipment	37
	4.4.4	Procedure	37
	4.4.5	Data and Result	38
	4.4.6	Conclusion	41